

No. 12-23

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR OF ARIZONA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. DIAZ, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 669-5135
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied the Equal Protection Clause to Allow Disparate-Impact Claims.....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied a Heightened Rational-Basis Test.....	11
III. <i>Baker</i> Remains Binding Precedent, and this Court Should Assert Its Jurisdiction to Affirm <i>Baker</i>	14
A. Neither <i>Lawrence</i> Nor <i>Romer</i> Overturns <i>Baker</i>	16
B. Post- <i>Baker</i> Legislative Developments Reinforce the <i>Baker</i> Holding.....	17
IV. The Failure Either to Follow Binding Ninth Circuit Precedents or to Convene an <i>En Banc</i> Panel Compels this Court's Review	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 16
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)	18
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	18
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4-7, 14-17, 19
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	10
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007)	19-20
<i>Christy v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21

<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13-14
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)	5
<i>Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. State of Mont.</i> , <i>Dept. of Commerce Milk Control Bureau</i> , 847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>David K. v. Lane</i> , 839 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 676 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 23
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/Bernice Pauahi</i> <i>Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	21
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	4
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19
<i>Glonn v. Am. Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968).....	10
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	4
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	8

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	12
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	22
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	7, 13, 16-17
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	11
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	11-12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	15
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (2012)	4
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	20
<i>McLean v. Crabtree</i> , 173 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	12
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	11
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. 2012)	4
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	4

<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	8-10
<i>Quarto v. Adams</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 502, 929 A.2d 1111 (N.J. Super.A.D. 2007)	20
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	19
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7, 16-17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	14
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. County of Maricopa</i> , 206 Ariz. 276, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	3
<i>Textile Mills Securities Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 314 U.S. 326 (1943)	22
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	21-22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	14
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	13-14
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	9
<i>Wayte v. U.S.</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	8
<i>Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1941)	23
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	4
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	4

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. IV, §1	20
U.S. CONST. amend. V	22
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	22
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2, 9-10, 18-19, 22
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	2, 5-8, 18-22
1 U.S.C. §7	20
28 U.S.C. §1738C.....	20
28 U.S.C. §1257(2) (1988)	4
Federal Question Jurisdictional Amendments	
Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-486, §2, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980)	10
Defense of Marriage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)	20
ARIZ. CONST. art. IX, §3.....	3
ARIZ. CONST. art. XXX, §1	3
A.R.S. §25-101	4
A.R.S. §25-101(C)	4
A.R.S. §25-125(A)	3
A.R.S. §38-651(O)	2-3, 5, 8, 22
1980 ARIZ. SESS. LAWS, ch. 97, §4.....	3
1996 ARIZ. SESS. LAWS, ch. 348, §1.....	3
2009 ARIZ. SESS. LAWS, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 10	2-3

Legislative History

118 Cong. Rec. 4373 (daily ed. March 21, 1972) (Sen. Ervin)	17
118 Cong. Rec. 4389 (daily ed. March 21, 1972) (Sen. Bayh)	17

Equal Rights Amendment, H.J.Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	2, 17-19
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
A.A.C. R2-5-101(22) (April 25, 2008)	2
A.A.C. R2-5-101(23) (April 25, 2008)	2
Other Authorities	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027, Jurisdictional Statement (Oct. Term 1972)	15
Judy Mann, <i>Obstruction</i> , WASHINGTON POST, B1, Feb. 19, 1982	18

No. 12-23
